UNOFFICIAL COf

Doc#: 1228539011 Fee: $54.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deads

Date: 10/11/2012 09:05 AM Fg: 1otg

After Recording Return To:
Mortgage Services

PO Box 5449

Mount Laurel, N.J 08054

This Document Prepared By:
PHH Mortgage Corporation
PO Box 5449

Mount Lzuve!, NJ 08054
SURESH CHANDRASEKARAN,
ANALYST

Parcel ID Number: 4 E152180090000

|Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recording Date: June 43,2007 Loan No.: 0044022747
Original Loan Amount: $176,000.04 Investor L.oan No: 4005424478
Original Lender Name: COLDWELL FANIKER

HOME LOANS

New Money: $14,256.29

HOME AFFORDABLE MGDIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ('I"): WALTER R GRIFFIN, A MARRIED MAaR, MARRIED TO SHEILA C. COOPER. If more
than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, 2anh is referred to as "|." For purposes of this
document words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall inclice he plural (such as "we") and vice versa
where appropriate.
Lender or Servicer (“Lender’): PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; whose address is 1 MORTGAGE
WAY, MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (‘Mortgage”) ana-Note *Note"):
May 29, 2007
Loan Number: 0044022747
Property Address (“Property”): 1417 SOUTH 17TH AVENUE

MAYWOOD, IL 60153

Legal Description:
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RECORDED ON 08/04/2010, INST# 1021634024 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $182,115.27. ASSIGNMENT FROM MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. “MERS” AS NOMINEE FOR COLDWELL BANKER MORTGAGE TO PHH

s/

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT '
Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3187 3/09 (rev. 1010} (page 1 ofs,uages)P f
8308 06/12




1228339011 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGE CORPORATION RECORDED ON 04/11/2012 DOC# 1210218026.

Prior instrument reference: Instrument No: 0716426063, of the Official Records of COQK County,
iL.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement™ will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Morigage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note f«gether, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”

Capitalized terns used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan
Documents.

! understand that afer | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send

me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have ben satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covidants, | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is i mihent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the 1nonthiy mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agiezment lives in the Property as a principal residence, and
the Property has not been condemned;

C. There has been no impermissible change ir-the-awnership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents. A permissible change would be 2 transfer that the lender is required by law to
allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a farai'y saember, spouse or domestic partner of the
undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marrage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | reczive {and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Program, (“Program”)};

E. Under penaity of perjury, ali docurments and information | have riovided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regaruing my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct:

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, i will do s0; and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate.

in that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents:
and

MULTISTATE HOME AFFCRDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Farnily - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) fpage 2 of 8 pages)
8306 06/12

= i - - O A A AR g s KL e b rmitn e e e
b € SRR i ki R € - s LT +




B.

1228339011 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (i) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be

obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. |f my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respec’s and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents-wiil autornatically become modified on October 1 » 2012 (the “Modification Effective Date™
and all unpaic late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if I have failed to
make any pavinents as a precondition to this modification under a trial period pian, this modification

will

A

B.

not take efteci. The first modified payment will be due on October 1, 2012,

The Maturity Date will be: April 1, 2041,

The modified principal ba'asice of my Note will include aft amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Efettive Date (inctuding unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, bu excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less
any amounts paid to the Lendér ut not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal
balance of my Note wili be $193,036 95 (the "New Principal Balance”. t understand that by
agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts (o the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest based on the ‘nterzst rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the

outstanding principal balance, which would not narpen without this Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on *ie Ilew Principal Balance as of September
1, 2012 and the first new monthly payment on the New Frincipal Balance will be due on October
1,2012. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as foliows:

Manthly J

Monthly Prin & Escrow / Number of

Interest | Interest Rate Change { Int Payment Payment Total Monthly Monthly
Rate Date Amount Amount Payment Paymni Begins On Payments

$727.17 $1,466.91
2.000% September 01, 2012 573974 May adjust May adjust October 01,2012 60
periodicaily perindically

May adjust May adjust

- b, o - o ]
3.000%  [September 01, 2007 [$822.95 beriodically perindically

October 01, 2017 R

(7-29

May adjust  [May adjust
3.625%  [September 01,2018 [$875.55 fay adjust — May adjus

Y ad ¥ ac October 01, 2018 |1,'r
perindicaily eriodically

“The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/ 0) (page 3 of 8 pages)
8306 06/12

s i - —— o i L2 kb i ) eI e 4 il Nl - ¢ b ot
o 8038 i it ! i N g i - + AR —— _—




1228339011 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

minimum mongthiy payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the
Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay

less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal
balinee.

| will 'be 10y default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreemen®.

If a default rate Ot isterest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default

under the Loan Cocuments, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

l'agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stil owed under the
Loan Documents by the earliost or (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (i) the
date | pay the entire Interest Bea Ing Principal Balance, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the folicwing:

A

That all persons who signed the Loan Decuments or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower ‘or'ro-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and
co-borrower are divorced and the property has bzen-transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in.{n< nroperty need not sign this Agreement
{although the non-signing spouse may continue to be helu Yiable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); o (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in-wriing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modificaticiy, ‘orbearance, trial period plan
or other workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreemsit, with all covenants.
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to /nake all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Iltems, impounds, and &' sihar payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan,

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow it ms, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/1 0} (page 4 of 8 pages)
83056 06/12

N S

a2 b 8 e e A



1228339011 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. Thaias of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Coctinents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferrad without
Lender'sprior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all

exercises thib\Of_JiiC‘f’], Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
pericd of not less«han 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or maited within which | must
pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. ¥ | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this

period, Lender may invole any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand on me.

M. That, as of the Modification Effecive Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption cf the Loan, including *his Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.5 C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circuristance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

[ That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any_uravision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of zpenalty for full or partial prepayment of
the Note, such provision is null and voId.

J. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any \itle eadorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that zre n=cessary or required by the
Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is i st lien position andfor is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstar ce‘and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does \rol receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s) /inen the terms of
this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and .hs Agreement
will be null and void.

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to~ gither (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions
of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that
etther a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to
me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family ~ Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10} (page 5 of 8 pages)
8306 06/12

= _— - M B L it e
TR 0 b by o e e T .



1228339011 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

original Loan Dacuments shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by

this Agresment, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification
Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (‘MERS") is a separate corporation organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.Q. Box 20286,
Flint, Mi 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS
who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting
soldly\as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to
exercie2 any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the
Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceliriy Hie;mortgage loan,

M. That Lender wil"coliect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephoie’ number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government moniioring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, | understand anz consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of
the trial period plan and tiiis Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii)
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Stability Plan; (iii) any inveslor insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees
or services my first lien or subordirate Ven (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that
perform support services for the Homic Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certinec housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Docwnents andfor this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correctierms and conditions of the Loan as madified,
or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial
and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lerdzr deems necessary. If the Note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
Note. All documents the Lender fequests of me under this 3ectish 4N shall be referred to as
"Documents." | agree to defiver the Documents within ten (10)'days after | receive the Lender's
written request for such replacement.

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, e Yate on which |
may request cancelflation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the Mew Principal
Balance.

P. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in
COOK County, II., upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this
agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security
instrument is $178,880.66. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDAELE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 {rev. 10M0) (page 6 of 8 pages)
B306 06/12




1228339011 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a result of this Agreement s $193,136.95, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid
principal balance of this original obligation.

In Witnass ‘;Nhereof he Lender and | haye exec this Agreement,

-~ .
(/U : (Seal)
WK\ FE v

R GRIFFIN -Borrower

At Ko C’- C&Wﬁ» {Seal)
HEILA CCOGPER -Borower [/

_ . [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of [llinois
County of @j J%’-—

The foregoing iaétlr:ument was acknowlecge.) hefore me on % /() YN by
WALTER R GRIFFIN, A MARRIED MAN, NARRIED TO SHEALA & CO

Aetibe NS 00

(S’l@nature of person takihg aCknwaedgment) o

My Commission Expires on T/ﬂa“// ISZ

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddia Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 1010} (page 7 of 8 pages)
8306 06/12

e e e



1228339011 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION

By: {Seal)

- Lender
Name: Amber Mooney
Time: Assistant Vice President

O [ 2012

Date of Lender's signature

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of New Jersey, Couneof Burlington

On AN 201 3_‘_ ,beforeme, _ -L)A‘\(\%uw\*t N\ S.u\’\ AN \(_5\,\}\
a Notary Public in and for said State versonally appeared
Amber Mooney

_ Assistant Vice President of the
Corporation, personally krown to me or plovad to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the viithin instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed
the same in their capacity, and that by their sigriciure on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon

behalf of which the nd%m\»cte(defecuted the insurument.
(N

Notary j

Antoinette Schukay
Notary Public of New JersdWotary Public of New Jersey
My Commission expiy. Commission Expires April 21, 2013

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mao/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Loan No: 0044022747 Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) (page 8 of 8 pages)
8306 06/12




1228339011 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LOAN #:0044022747

LOT 21 IN THE SUBDIV{S1ON OF LOTS 183 TO 197 AND 202 TO 231 IN
SEMINARY ADDITION TO MA YWOOD, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL, MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




